Philips Semiconductors
74F827
10-bit buffer/line driver, non-inverting
(3-State)
74F828
10-bit buffer/line driver, inverting
(3-State)
Product specification 1994 Dec 5

74F827 6.0ns 60mA
74F828 6.0ns 55mA
ORDERING INFORMATION
PACKAGES COMMERCIAL RANGE
VCC = 5V�10%; TA = 0°C to +70°C DRAWING NUMBER
24-Pin Plastic DIP (300 mil) N74F827N, N74F828N SOT222-1
24-Pin Plastic SOL N74F827D, N74F828D SOT137-1
24-Pin Plastic SSOP Type II N74F827DB SOT340-1
INPUT AND OUTPUT LOADING AND FAN-OUT TABLE
PINS DESCRIPTION 74F(U.L.)
HIGH/LOW
LOAD VALUE